

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN RICHARD THERRIEN,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO.: SC03-2219

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO.: 1DO1-3403

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

---

**PETITIONER-S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Charles V. Pepler  
Attorney at Law  
Florida Bar No: 239739  
14 W. Government Street, Room 411  
Pensacola, Florida 32502  
(850) 595-4970  
Attorney for Petitioner, John Richard Therrien

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DESIGNATION OF MR. THERRIEN AS A SEXUAL PREDATOR BASED ON POST-SENTENCING CHANGE IN STATUTORY CRITERIA IS CONTRARY TO LEGISLATIVE INTENT. ....	3
A. The Plain Language of § (5)(c) Requires Newly Discovered Evidence. ....	3
B. Giving the State Attorney an Unlimited Amount of Time to Bring a Designation Proceeding Leads to Unreasonable, Harsh, or Absurd Consequences. ....	8
II. BY CONSTRUING DESIGNATION A CIVIL PROCEEDING, THIS COURT CAN BRING ORDER TO DIVERGENT LOWER COURT OPINIONS AND FIND THE FSPA NOT APPLICABLE TO MR. THERRIEN.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE .....	16

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

## Cases

<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) .....	13
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	8
<i>Angell v. State</i> , 712 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	8
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 394 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 1981) .....	1
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 844 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....	6, 7
<i>Coblentz v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	8
<i>Collie v. State</i> , 710 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	6
<i>Davis v. Monahan</i> , 832 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2000) .....	15
<i>DeGregorio v. Balkwill</i> , 853 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 2003).....	4
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997).....	7
<i>Florida Dept. of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Services v. S.A.P.</i> , 835 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2000) .....	14, 15
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	7
<i>Kephart v. Regier</i> , __ So. 2d __ 2005, WL 673681 (Fla. March 24, 2005) .....	3
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , __ So. 2d __, 2004 WL 2922097, (Fla. Dec. 16, 2004) .....	3
<i>McKibben v. Mallory</i> , 293 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1974) .....	6
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 880 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2004).....	8
<i>Nicholson v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003).....	7
<i>Smeltz v. State</i> , 818 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	13

<i>State v. Atkinson</i> , 831 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 2002) .....	9
<i>State v. Bodden</i> , 877 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2004).....	3
<i>State v. Colley</i> , 744 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) .....	8, 11
<i>State v. Galloway</i> , 721 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1998) .....	5, 8
<i>State v. Goode</i> , 830 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2002) .....	4, 11
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2004).....	11

## **Statutes**

95.031(1) and 95.11(3)(b), Fla. Stat. ....	14
394.925, Fla. Stat. (2001).....	9
775.15(1)(a) et. seq., Fla. Stat. (2004).....	15
775.21(5)(a)1., Fla. Stat. (2000) .....	Passim
775.21(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (2000).....	10
775.21(5)(c), Fla. Stat. (2000) .....	Passim

## **Other Authorities**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.010.....	13
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540(b).....	2, 3, 11, 13, 14
Fla. R. Cr. P. 3.800(c).....	6, 7
Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary, 620 (9 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 1986).....	5
